
East Bay Innovation Academy

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Wednesday January 15, 2025 at 8:00 PM PST

Location

EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue, Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 8:00 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests Brett van Zuiden 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order Brett van Zuiden 1 m

C. Review and Approve Minutes from November
12, 2024 REGULAR Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Brett van Zuiden 1 m

D. Opening Session - Public Comment (Any
Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)

Brett van Zuiden 15 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker
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Purpose Presenter Time

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda 8:18 PM

A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation
Academy Consent Agenda Items

Vote Brett van Zuiden 5 m

Consent Agenda Items:

• EBIA Check Register November 2024, December 2024
• Final Version - EBIA External Audit Report - 2023 - 2024 School Year
• EBIA SARC 2024-2025
• EBIA Harassment, Intimidation, Discrimination, and Bullying Policy

B. Educational Equity and Immigration Status Policy Vote Miranda Thorman 10 m

Discuss and vote on proposed policy.

III. Academic Excellence 8:33 PM

Academic Excellence

A. EBIA Executive Director's Report Discuss Miranda Thorman 20 m

• 23-24 California Dashboard Data Review
• Strategic Planning Updates

IV. Finance and Development 8:53 PM

EdTec will join the EBIA Board February, April, May and June during the 2023 - 2024
school year board meetings. Alternate month updates will be high level as needed provided
by the Executive Director and/or Senior Director of Operations.

A. 2025-2026 Enrollment/Budget Planning
Discussion

Discuss Miranda Thorman 30 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

24-25 Enrollment Progress Updates
Budget Scenario Discussion

V. Facility Updates 9:23 PM

A. Facilities Updates Discuss Miranda Thorman 10 m

VI. School Governance and Other Matters 9:33 PM

A. Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2024-
2025 School Year (and early 2025 - 2026)

Discuss Brett van Zuiden 1 m

Current board meetings through the end of the school year are scheduled as follows -
do we need to make any adjustments that we can incorporate into our schedule now?

8:00 PM Wednesday, 2/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 3/19/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 4/16/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 5/21/2025
8:00 PM Wednesday, 6/11/2025 - End of 2024/2025 School/Fiscal Year

July 2025 Summer Break - 2025/2026 Fiscal/School Year Begins

B. Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda
or Non-Agenda Items)

FYI Brett van Zuiden 10 m

Public comment is limited to a maximum of 3 minutes of comment time per speaker

VII. Closing Items 9:44 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Brett van Zuiden 1 m
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Coversheet

Review and Approve Minutes from November 12, 2024 REGULAR
Board Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Review and Approve Minutes from November 12, 2024 REGULAR
Board Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on November 12, 2024
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East Bay Innovation Academy

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Tuesday November 12, 2024 at 8:00 PM

Location
EBIA's regular board meetings are held in person at EBIA, 3400 Malcolm Avenue,
Oakland, CA at 8 PM.

Directors Present
Brad Edgar, Brett van Zuiden, Shyam Kumar

Directors Absent
Erin Fredrick, Kelly Garcia

Guests Present
Miranda Thorman

I. Opening Items

Brett van Zuiden called a meeting of the board of directors of East Bay Innovation
Academy to order on Tuesday Nov 12, 2024 at 8:02 PM.

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

C.
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Brad Edgar made a motion to approve the minutes from Brad Board Meeting on 10-16-
24.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda

Board will discuss the independent study policy at a later time
Brett van Zuiden made a motion to Approve.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

III. Finance and Development

Brett van Zuiden made a motion to approve the interim budget.
Brad Edgar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

IV. Closed Session: Pending Litigation

Brad Edgar made a motion to Adjourn.
Brett van Zuiden seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Brett van Zuiden made a motion to Adjourn closed session.
Shyam Kumar seconded the motion.

Review and Approve Minutes from 10/16/2024 REGULAR Board Meeting

Opening Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)D.

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda ItemsA.

Enrollment UpdatesA.

East Bay Innovation Academy - Finance UpdateB.

First Interim Budget/Actual to Date ReportC.

Budget DiscussionD.

Adjourn Public Meeting for Closed SessionA.

Open Closed SessionB.

Closed Session: Pending LitigationC.

Adjourn Closed Session and move to Public SessionD.
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The board VOTED to approve the motion.

V. School Governance and Other Matters

Board discussed not having a December meeting if there are no material findings in the
financial audit. If there are material findings, we will have a meeting.

VI. Closing Items

Brett van Zuiden made a motion to Adjourn meeting.
Brad Edgar seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 9:07 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Shyam Kumar

Confirm Board Meeting Dates through 2023 - 2024 School Year (and early 2024 -
2025)

A.

Closing Session - Public Comment (Any Agenda or Non-Agenda Items)B.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent
Agenda Items

Section: II. Board Governance & Consent Agenda
Item: A. Review and Approve East Bay Innovation Academy Consent Agenda
Items
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material:
A_PRegisterNov.pdf
A_PRegisterDec.pdf
EastBayInnovationAcademyRpt24 (1).pdf
2024_School_Accountability_Report_Card_East_Bay_Innovation_Academy_20250109 (1).pdf
EBIA Harrassment, Intimidation, Discrimination, and Bullying Policy.pdf
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AccountType Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance

Accounts Payable $1,900.46

Bill 11/11/24 1H9N-MCK1-1HC6 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $15.47 $1,884.99

Bill 11/11/24 9044 179830 Hands-On Technology Summer Camp Services: 07/08 - 07/19/24Paid $2,500.00 ($615.01)

Bill 11/11/24 24419 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc Field Trip; 10/01 - 10/31/24 Paid $2,648.91 ($3,263.92)

Bill 11/11/24 1H9T-GHC1-44CY 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $32.79 ($3,296.71)

Bill 11/11/24 1HKV-3VWR-1J4N 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $148.34 ($3,445.05)

Bill 11/11/24 809412414157 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Customer ID: 8094124388; December 2024 Medical Health Plan & Retro ActivityPaid $29,131.37 ($32,576.42)

Bill 11/11/24 1HPF-LFTW-JC1R 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $281.15 ($32,857.57)

Bill 11/11/24 1M9K-XMPR-113V 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $26.45 ($32,884.02)

Bill 11/11/24 1NPC-JQWY-GNTG 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $25.25 ($32,909.27)

Bill 11/11/24 EBIA-FALL24 144284 Oakland Athletic League EBIA League Fee Paid $1,918.50 ($34,827.77)

Bill 11/11/24 1Q93-FHLX-114L 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $193.92 ($35,021.69)

Bill 11/11/24 393597970001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $332.06 ($35,353.75)

Bill 11/11/24 1TK1-QQMW-1WTH 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $44.92 ($35,398.67)

Bill 11/11/24 1TXD-XRF1-3M31 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $145.44 ($35,544.11)

Bill 11/11/24 1XTL-DDYH-GVQN 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $40.00 ($35,584.11)

Bill 11/11/24 393602484001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $5.98 ($35,590.09)

Bill 11/11/24 16G6-LTC1-XHTP 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $392.90 ($35,982.99)

Bill 11/11/24 393602837001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $130.61 ($36,113.60)

Bill 11/11/24 167R-FGKD-6NJN 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $61.72 ($36,175.32)

Bill 11/11/24 269420661 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($36,336.31)

Bill 11/11/24 33677 195099 Bay Area Office Systems Cust #EBIAMTN; Materials & SuppliesPaid $313.97 ($36,650.28)

Bill 11/11/24 CD_000947942 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 10/29 - 11/28/24Paid $696.93 ($37,347.21)

Bill 11/11/24 33678 195099 Bay Area Office Systems Cust #EBIAMTN; Materials & SuppliesPaid $296.64 ($37,643.85)

Bill 11/11/24 749726 166317 The Education Team BA Only & BA CBEST: 10/08 - 10/10/24Paid $505.42 ($38,149.27)

Bill 11/11/24 749727 166317 The Education Team BA Only & BA CBEST : 10/08 - 10/09/24Paid $542.05 ($38,691.32)

Bill 11/11/24 751632 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 10/17 - 10/18/24 Paid $846.03 ($39,537.35)

Bill 11/11/24 9374433 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $507.58 ($40,044.93)

Bill 11/11/24 751633 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 10/17/24 Paid $307.65 ($40,352.58)

Bill 11/11/24 753670 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 10/21 - 10/24/24 Paid $351.60 ($40,704.18)

Bill 11/11/24 753671 166317 The Education Team BA CBEST, BA Only & 30 Day Permit: 10/21 - 10/24/24Paid $1,230.60 ($41,934.78)

Bill 11/11/24 5593172-2216-9 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) Cust# 15-00043-73002; Waste Services: November 2024Paid $1,872.85 ($43,807.63)

Bill 11/11/24 9933645-2216-5 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter October Service 2024Paid $744.02 ($44,551.65)

Bill 11/11/24 102924 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) Reimb: Sci 7- Unit 1- Propagation, Green OnionsPaid $38.07 ($44,589.72)

Bill 11/11/24 102724 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) Reimb: Entomology reference books & Supplies for air quality collectorsPaid $232.37 ($44,822.09)

Bill 11/11/24 100 208166 Frank, Miya Stipend: Annual League: 2024 - 25Paid $325.00 ($45,147.09)

Bill 11/11/24 INV19406 208168 Niche.com,Inc. K-12 Complete Package & Premium Profile: 10/15/24 - 10/15/25Paid $2,247.50 ($47,394.59)

Bill 11/11/24 102724 208169 Cook,Chris (Science Olympaid Account) (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Registration Fee Division CPaid $724.28 ($48,118.87)

Bill 11/11/24 OAKEBIA092024 208171 Street Soccer USA, INC Street Soccer USA 10 Week Fall Season: 09/12 - 11/14Paid $2,850.00 ($50,968.87)

ESP-CA

EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
November 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024
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Bill 11/11/24 203774 47895 EdTec EdTec Monthly Back Office - November 2024Paid $15,808.33 ($66,777.20)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9120 192331 Amazon Capital Services $1,408.35 ($65,368.85)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9121 195099 Bay Area Office Systems $610.61 ($64,758.24)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9122 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) $38.07 ($64,720.17)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9123 187077 Brady Industries $507.58 ($64,212.59)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9124 208169 Cook,Chris (Science Olympaid Account) (Parent/Vol) $724.28 ($63,488.31)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9125 47895 EdTec $15,808.33 ($47,679.98)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9126 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) $232.37 ($47,447.61)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9127 208166 Frank, Miya $325.00 ($47,122.61)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 ACH5006 179830 Hands-On Technology $2,500.00 ($44,622.61)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9128 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $2,648.91 ($41,973.70)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9129 208168 Niche.com,Inc. $2,247.50 ($39,726.20)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9130 144284 Oakland Athletic League $1,918.50 ($37,807.70)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9131 51097 Office Depot $468.65 ($37,339.05)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9132 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($37,178.06)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9133 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $696.93 ($36,481.13)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9134 166317 The Education Team $3,783.35 ($32,697.78)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9135 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904) $744.02 ($31,953.76)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9136 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) $1,872.85 ($30,080.91)

Bill 11/14/24 December 2024 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) SY 24-25 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site: Dec 2024Paid $37,500.00 ($67,580.91)

Bill Payment 11/14/24 9137 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) $37,500.00 ($30,080.91)

Bill 11/25/24 731228 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7)Client No. 006340; Legal ServicesPaid $9,983.27 ($40,064.18)

Bill 11/25/24 1C9P-76N3-QGJ6 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $29.34 ($40,093.52)

Bill 11/25/24 1DFK-VLNH-3F17 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $39.68 ($40,133.20)

Bill 11/25/24 1FFT-4D93-3RRX 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $72.66 ($40,205.86)

Bill 11/25/24 1L6C-X67F-1TC1 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $6.60 ($40,212.46)

Bill 11/25/24 1N37-PHM1-FV1N 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $26.08 ($40,238.54)

Bill 11/25/24 1NDK-7G1L-RG4Y 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $42.22 ($40,280.76)

Bill 11/25/24 1NMX-VLC7-LNKL 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $30.81 ($40,311.57)

Bill 11/25/24 1V4Q-HKKK-VGRT 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $216.04 ($40,527.61)

Bill 11/25/24 1XG4-PVHN-3CVL 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $11.01 ($40,538.62)

Bill 11/25/24 1XH1-WY9T-63PN 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $49.87 ($40,588.49)

Bill 11/25/24 1XWP-MQWN-1G6P 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $27.42 ($40,615.91)

Bill 11/25/24 1YCK-XYM4-43MK 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $70.89 ($40,686.80)

Bill 11/25/24 13QK-C1T1-6MY4 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $3.09 ($40,689.89)

Bill 11/25/24 000022594738 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service: 10/13 - 11/12/24Paid $639.92 ($41,329.81)

Bill 11/25/24 000022602349 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 10/16 - 11/15/24Paid $639.92 ($41,969.73)

Bill 11/25/24 1140 208367 Avela Annual licensing fee for Avela Apply, Match & Enrolla: 08/01/24 - 07/31/25Paid $2,917.40 ($44,887.13)

Bill 11/25/24 2024-0404 135474 Beehively Beehively Web Invoice (January - March 2025)Paid $720.00 ($45,607.13)

Bill 11/25/24 22171 71320 Christy White Associates (1099-7) 2023-24 Charter School Aduit: 2nd. Progress invoice 50% of contractPaid $7,436.25 ($53,043.38)

Bill 11/25/24 P2428990421 135976 The College Board Cust#289904: Inv# P2428990421; Fall - 10 - 11th Grade & Low Income Adjustment - 11th GradePaid $964.80 ($54,008.18)

Bill 11/25/24 2353525 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan December 2024Paid $2,594.54 ($56,602.72)

Bill 11/25/24 111824 208574 Cronin, Zoe (ee) Reimb: 2025 Play production DirectorPaid $67.00 ($56,669.72)

Bill 11/25/24 111224 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)Acct# 49867400001; Water Services: 09/05 - 11/05/24Paid $4,587.36 ($61,257.08)

Bill 11/25/24 205699 47895 EdTec SIS Support: October 2024 & UPS PostagePaid $142.13 ($61,399.21)

Bill 11/25/24 159564 207618 Fast Response On-Site Testing Inc. Onsite Vision And Hearing Screening Services: 11/12/24Paid $2,500.00 ($63,899.21)

Bill 11/25/24 102724A 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) Reimb: Helicopter Kit, Registration for scrimmage & Mission Possible SuppliesPaid $221.31 ($64,120.52)

Bill 11/25/24 I141234382 158776 isolved Benefit Services C10007972; FBA Monthly Admin: Administrative Service: 10/01 - 10/31/24Paid $73.50 ($64,194.02)

Bill 11/25/24 69 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services Janitorial Service for US & LS (November 2024)Paid $12,000.00 ($76,194.02)
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Bill 11/25/24 112024 208576 Noel, Charlie (ee) Reimb: Walmart & Home Depot Paid $188.62 ($76,382.64)

Bill 11/25/24 EBIARENT25B 52884 Oakland Unified School District 2024/25 Facility fee Billing (Second of Four)Paid $31,268.00 ($107,650.64)

Bill 11/25/24 111424 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) Reimb: East CBM Paid $49.99 ($107,700.63)

Bill 11/25/24 270814879 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($107,861.62)

Bill 11/25/24 111424 47928 PG&E Account No 4052865603-2; Gas and Electrical due by 12/02/24Paid $2,930.89 ($110,792.51)

Bill 11/25/24 04K0035832427 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) Acct #0035832427; Malcolm drinking water 10/07 - 11/06/24Paid $125.29 ($110,917.80)

Bill 11/25/24 004994-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) Cust #C001339; Food Service October 2024Paid $14,311.58 ($125,229.38)

Bill 11/25/24 102224 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) Reimb: BRIEF iAdmins, Score Reports, BASC-3 Score Reports,ABAS-3 Parent score reports & MileagePaid $203.24 ($125,432.62)

Bill 11/25/24 757716 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 11/07 - 11/08/24 Paid $564.02 ($125,996.64)

Bill 11/25/24 2024-2025.131 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) EC Tuition: October 2024 Paid $318.00 ($126,314.64)

Bill 11/25/24 110724 192225 Thorman, Miranda (ee) Reimb: Coffee for Parent Coffee Paid $71.70 ($126,386.34)

Bill 11/25/24 821701336 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) Client ID: 30050552; Vision Plan December 2024Paid $671.20 ($127,057.54)

Bill 11/25/24 5031967144 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 10/29 - 11/28/24Paid $292.16 ($127,349.70)

Bill 11/25/24 13022 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7)Legal Services : 10/07 - 10/24/24Paid $1,652.50 ($129,002.20)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9138 192331 Amazon Capital Services $625.71 ($128,376.49)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9139 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($127,736.57)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9140 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($127,096.65)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9141 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7) $9,983.27 ($117,113.38)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 ACH5007 208367 Avela $2,917.40 ($114,195.98)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9142 135474 Beehively $720.00 ($113,475.98)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9143 71320 Christy White Associates (1099-7) $7,436.25 ($106,039.73)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9144 50269 CoPower $2,594.54 ($103,445.19)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9145 208574 Cronin, Zoe (ee) $67.00 ($103,378.19)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9146 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) $4,587.36 ($98,790.83)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9147 47895 EdTec $142.13 ($98,648.70)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9148 207618 Fast Response On-Site Testing Inc. $2,500.00 ($96,148.70)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9149 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) $221.31 ($95,927.39)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9150 158776 isolved Benefit Services $73.50 ($95,853.89)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9151 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $29,131.37 ($66,722.52)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9152 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $1,652.50 ($65,070.02)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9153 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services $12,000.00 ($53,070.02)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9154 208576 Noel, Charlie (ee) $188.62 ($52,881.40)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9155 52884 Oakland Unified School District $31,268.00 ($21,613.40)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9156 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) $49.99 ($21,563.41)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9157 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($21,402.42)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9158 47928 PG&E $2,930.89 ($18,471.53)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9159 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) $125.29 ($18,346.24)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9160 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) $14,311.58 ($4,034.66)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9161 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) $203.24 ($3,831.42)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9162 135976 The College Board $964.80 ($2,866.62)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9163 166317 The Education Team $564.02 ($2,302.60)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9164 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) $318.00 ($1,984.60)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9165 192225 Thorman, Miranda (ee) $71.70 ($1,912.90)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9166 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) $671.20 ($1,241.70)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9167 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLC $292.16 ($949.54)

Total - Accounts Payable $205,098.95 $202,248.95 ($949.54)

Total $205,098.95 $202,248.95 ($949.54)
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AccountType Date Document Number Vendor Memo Date Due Billed Paid Balance

Accounts Payable $1,900.46

Bill 11/11/24 1H9N-MCK1-1HC6 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $15.47 $1,884.99

Bill 11/11/24 9044 179830 Hands-On Technology Summer Camp Services: 07/08 - 07/19/24Paid $2,500.00 ($615.01)

Bill 11/11/24 24419 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc Field Trip; 10/01 - 10/31/24 Paid $2,648.91 ($3,263.92)

Bill 11/11/24 1H9T-GHC1-44CY 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $32.79 ($3,296.71)

Bill 11/11/24 1HKV-3VWR-1J4N 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $148.34 ($3,445.05)

Bill 11/11/24 809412414157 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Customer ID: 8094124388; December 2024 Medical Health Plan & Retro ActivityPaid $29,131.37 ($32,576.42)

Bill 11/11/24 1HPF-LFTW-JC1R 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $281.15 ($32,857.57)

Bill 11/11/24 1M9K-XMPR-113V 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $26.45 ($32,884.02)

Bill 11/11/24 1NPC-JQWY-GNTG192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $25.25 ($32,909.27)

Bill 11/11/24 EBIA-FALL24 144284 Oakland Athletic League EBIA League Fee Paid $1,918.50 ($34,827.77)

Bill 11/11/24 1Q93-FHLX-114L 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $193.92 ($35,021.69)

Bill 11/11/24 393597970001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $332.06 ($35,353.75)

Bill 11/11/24 1TK1-QQMW-1WTH192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $44.92 ($35,398.67)

Bill 11/11/24 1TXD-XRF1-3M31 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $145.44 ($35,544.11)

Bill 11/11/24 1XTL-DDYH-GVQN 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $40.00 ($35,584.11)

Bill 11/11/24 393602484001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $5.98 ($35,590.09)

Bill 11/11/24 16G6-LTC1-XHTP 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $392.90 ($35,982.99)

Bill 11/11/24 393602837001 51097 Office Depot Acct# 16610744; Supplies Paid $130.61 ($36,113.60)

Bill 11/11/24 167R-FGKD-6NJN 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $61.72 ($36,175.32)

Bill 11/11/24 269420661 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($36,336.31)

Bill 11/11/24 33677 195099 Bay Area Office Systems Cust #EBIAMTN; Materials & SuppliesPaid $313.97 ($36,650.28)

Bill 11/11/24 CD_000947942 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp)Customer ID: 1184099019; Phone Service 10/29 - 11/28/24Paid $696.93 ($37,347.21)

Bill 11/11/24 33678 195099 Bay Area Office Systems Cust #EBIAMTN; Materials & SuppliesPaid $296.64 ($37,643.85)

Bill 11/11/24 749726 166317 The Education Team BA Only & BA CBEST: 10/08 - 10/10/24Paid $505.42 ($38,149.27)

Bill 11/11/24 749727 166317 The Education Team BA Only & BA CBEST : 10/08 - 10/09/24Paid $542.05 ($38,691.32)

Bill 11/11/24 751632 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 10/17 - 10/18/24 Paid $846.03 ($39,537.35)

Bill 11/11/24 9374433 187077 Brady Industries Customer ID 290003; Janitorial SuppliesPaid $507.58 ($40,044.93)

Bill 11/11/24 751633 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 10/17/24 Paid $307.65 ($40,352.58)

Bill 11/11/24 753670 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 10/21 - 10/24/24 Paid $351.60 ($40,704.18)

Bill 11/11/24 753671 166317 The Education Team BA CBEST, BA Only & 30 Day Permit: 10/21 - 10/24/24Paid $1,230.60 ($41,934.78)

Bill 11/11/24 5593172-2216-9 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) Cust# 15-00043-73002; Waste Services: November 2024Paid $1,872.85 ($43,807.63)

Bill 11/11/24 9933645-2216-5 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904)Cust# 00513-38904; Ops Charter October Service 2024Paid $744.02 ($44,551.65)

Bill 11/11/24 102924 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) Reimb: Sci 7- Unit 1- Propagation, Green OnionsPaid $38.07 ($44,589.72)

Bill 11/11/24 102724 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) Reimb: Entomology reference books & Supplies for air quality collectorsPaid $232.37 ($44,822.09)

Bill 11/11/24 100 208166 Frank, Miya Stipend: Annual League: 2024 - 25Paid $325.00 ($45,147.09)

Bill 11/11/24 INV19406 208168 Niche.com,Inc. K-12 Complete Package & Premium Profile: 10/15/24 - 10/15/25Paid $2,247.50 ($47,394.59)

Bill 11/11/24 102724 208169 Cook,Chris (Science Olympaid Account) (Parent/Vol)Reimb: Registration Fee Division CPaid $724.28 ($48,118.87)

Bill 11/11/24 OAKEBIA092024 208171 Street Soccer USA, INC Street Soccer USA 10 Week Fall Season: 09/12 - 11/14Paid $2,850.00 ($50,968.87)

ESP-CA

EdTec Network : East Bay Innovation Academy (EBIA)

A/P Register
November 1, 2024 - November 30, 2024
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Bill 11/11/24 203774 47895 EdTec EdTec Monthly Back Office - November 2024Paid $15,808.33 ($66,777.20)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9120 192331 Amazon Capital Services $1,408.35 ($65,368.85)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9121 195099 Bay Area Office Systems $610.61 ($64,758.24)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9122 154419 Blair, Sarah (ee) $38.07 ($64,720.17)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9123 187077 Brady Industries $507.58 ($64,212.59)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9124 208169 Cook,Chris (Science Olympaid Account) (Parent/Vol) $724.28 ($63,488.31)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9125 47895 EdTec $15,808.33 ($47,679.98)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9126 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) $232.37 ($47,447.61)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9127 208166 Frank, Miya $325.00 ($47,122.61)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 ACH5006 179830 Hands-On Technology $2,500.00 ($44,622.61)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9128 158937 HopSkipDrive, Inc $2,648.91 ($41,973.70)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9129 208168 Niche.com,Inc. $2,247.50 ($39,726.20)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9130 144284 Oakland Athletic League $1,918.50 ($37,807.70)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9131 51097 Office Depot $468.65 ($37,339.05)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9132 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($37,178.06)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9133 110058 RingCentral Inc. (Cust# 9019) (C Corp) $696.93 ($36,481.13)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9134 166317 The Education Team $3,783.35 ($32,697.78)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9135 98131 Waste Management (Cust# 00513-38904) $744.02 ($31,953.76)

Bill Payment 11/12/24 9136 115191 Waste Management (Cust# 3002) $1,872.85 ($30,080.91)

Bill 11/14/24 December 2024 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) SY 24-25 Monthly use fee for Golden Gate Campus, Upper School EBIA site: Dec 2024Paid $37,500.00 ($67,580.91)

Bill Payment 11/14/24 9137 106674 Golden Gate Academy (1099-1) $37,500.00 ($30,080.91)

Bill 11/25/24 731228 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7)Client No. 006340; Legal ServicesPaid $9,983.27 ($40,064.18)

Bill 11/25/24 1C9P-76N3-QGJ6 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $29.34 ($40,093.52)

Bill 11/25/24 1DFK-VLNH-3F17 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $39.68 ($40,133.20)

Bill 11/25/24 1FFT-4D93-3RRX 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $72.66 ($40,205.86)

Bill 11/25/24 1L6C-X67F-1TC1 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $6.60 ($40,212.46)

Bill 11/25/24 1N37-PHM1-FV1N 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $26.08 ($40,238.54)

Bill 11/25/24 1NDK-7G1L-RG4Y 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $42.22 ($40,280.76)

Bill 11/25/24 1NMX-VLC7-LNKL 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $30.81 ($40,311.57)

Bill 11/25/24 1V4Q-HKKK-VGRT 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $216.04 ($40,527.61)

Bill 11/25/24 1XG4-PVHN-3CVL 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $11.01 ($40,538.62)

Bill 11/25/24 1XH1-WY9T-63PN 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $49.87 ($40,588.49)

Bill 11/25/24 1XWP-MQWN-1G6P192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $27.42 ($40,615.91)

Bill 11/25/24 1YCK-XYM4-43MK 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $70.89 ($40,686.80)

Bill 11/25/24 13QK-C1T1-6MY4 192331 Amazon Capital Services Acct #A1GDQTYJDVQHA0; SuppliesPaid $3.09 ($40,689.89)

Bill 11/25/24 000022594738 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) Acct# 9391062435; Internet Service: 10/13 - 11/12/24Paid $639.92 ($41,329.81)

Bill 11/25/24 000022602349 136259 AT&T (#6883) Acct# 9391066883; Internet Service 10/16 - 11/15/24Paid $639.92 ($41,969.73)

Bill 11/25/24 1140 208367 Avela Annual licensing fee for Avela Apply, Match & Enrolla: 08/01/24 - 07/31/25Paid $2,917.40 ($44,887.13)

Bill 11/25/24 2024-0404 135474 Beehively Beehively Web Invoice (January - March 2025)Paid $720.00 ($45,607.13)

Bill 11/25/24 22171 71320 Christy White Associates (1099-7) 2023-24 Charter School Aduit: 2nd. Progress invoice 50% of contractPaid $7,436.25 ($53,043.38)

Bill 11/25/24 P2428990421 135976 The College Board Cust#289904: Inv# P2428990421; Fall - 10 - 11th Grade & Low Income Adjustment - 11th GradePaid $964.80 ($54,008.18)

Bill 11/25/24 2353525 50269 CoPower Cust# 902360; Dental Plan December 2024Paid $2,594.54 ($56,602.72)

Bill 11/25/24 111824 208574 Cronin, Zoe (ee) Reimb: 2025 Play production DirectorPaid $67.00 ($56,669.72)

Bill 11/25/24 111224 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)Acct# 49867400001; Water Services: 09/05 - 11/05/24Paid $4,587.36 ($61,257.08)

Bill 11/25/24 205699 47895 EdTec SIS Support: October 2024 & UPS PostagePaid $142.13 ($61,399.21)

Bill 11/25/24 159564 207618 Fast Response On-Site Testing Inc. Onsite Vision And Hearing Screening Services: 11/12/24Paid $2,500.00 ($63,899.21)

Bill 11/25/24 102724A 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) Reimb: Helicopter Kit, Registration for scrimmage & Mission Possible SuppliesPaid $221.31 ($64,120.52)

Bill 11/25/24 I141234382 158776 isolved Benefit Services C10007972; FBA Monthly Admin: Administrative Service: 10/01 - 10/31/24Paid $73.50 ($64,194.02)

Bill 11/25/24 69 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services Janitorial Service for US & LS (November 2024)Paid $12,000.00 ($76,194.02)

13 of 116Powered by BoardOnTrack

East Bay Innovation Academy - Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday January 15, 2025 at 8:00 PM



Bill 11/25/24 112024 208576 Noel, Charlie (ee) Reimb: Walmart & Home Depot Paid $188.62 ($76,382.64)

Bill 11/25/24 EBIARENT25B 52884 Oakland Unified School District 2024/25 Facility fee Billing (Second of Four)Paid $31,268.00 ($107,650.64)

Bill 11/25/24 111424 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) Reimb: East CBM Paid $49.99 ($107,700.63)

Bill 11/25/24 270814879 180900 Orkin Account #36504571; Pest Control ServicesPaid $160.99 ($107,861.62)

Bill 11/25/24 111424 47928 PG&E Account No 4052865603-2; Gas and Electrical due by 12/02/24Paid $2,930.89 ($110,792.51)

Bill 11/25/24 04K0035832427 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) Acct #0035832427; Malcolm drinking water 10/07 - 11/06/24Paid $125.29 ($110,917.80)

Bill 11/25/24 004994-C001339 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) Cust #C001339; Food Service October 2024Paid $14,311.58 ($125,229.38)

Bill 11/25/24 102224 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) Reimb: BRIEF iAdmins, Score Reports, BASC-3 Score Reports,ABAS-3 Parent score reports & MileagePaid $203.24 ($125,432.62)

Bill 11/25/24 757716 166317 The Education Team BA Only : 11/07 - 11/08/24 Paid $564.02 ($125,996.64)

Bill 11/25/24 2024-2025.131 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) EC Tuition: October 2024 Paid $318.00 ($126,314.64)

Bill 11/25/24 110724 192225 Thorman, Miranda (ee) Reimb: Coffee for Parent Coffee Paid $71.70 ($126,386.34)

Bill 11/25/24 821701336 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) Client ID: 30050552; Vision Plan December 2024Paid $671.20 ($127,057.54)

Bill 11/25/24 5031967144 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLCCust# 1055852811; Leasing of Lanier Copier for US & LS; 10/29 - 11/28/24Paid $292.16 ($127,349.70)

Bill 11/25/24 13022 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7)Legal Services : 10/07 - 10/24/24Paid $1,652.50 ($129,002.20)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9138 192331 Amazon Capital Services $625.71 ($128,376.49)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9139 136259 AT&T (#6883) $639.92 ($127,736.57)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9140 106388 AT&T (BAN# 2435) $639.92 ($127,096.65)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9141 129451 Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo PC Attorneys at Law (AALRR) (1099-7) $9,983.27 ($117,113.38)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 ACH5007 208367 Avela $2,917.40 ($114,195.98)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9142 135474 Beehively $720.00 ($113,475.98)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9143 71320 Christy White Associates (1099-7) $7,436.25 ($106,039.73)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9144 50269 CoPower $2,594.54 ($103,445.19)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9145 208574 Cronin, Zoe (ee) $67.00 ($103,378.19)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9146 51452 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) $4,587.36 ($98,790.83)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9147 47895 EdTec $142.13 ($98,648.70)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9148 207618 Fast Response On-Site Testing Inc. $2,500.00 ($96,148.70)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9149 78741 Fitts, Michelle (ee) $221.31 ($95,927.39)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9150 158776 isolved Benefit Services $73.50 ($95,853.89)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9151 50991 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan $29,131.37 ($66,722.52)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9152 47540 Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP (1099-7) $1,652.50 ($65,070.02)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9153 132360 Lina's Janitorial Services $12,000.00 ($53,070.02)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9154 208576 Noel, Charlie (ee) $188.62 ($52,881.40)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9155 52884 Oakland Unified School District $31,268.00 ($21,613.40)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9156 201936 Offenberg, Sam (ee) $49.99 ($21,563.41)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9157 180900 Orkin $160.99 ($21,402.42)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9158 47928 PG&E $2,930.89 ($18,471.53)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9159 108665 Ready Refresh (Acct# 2427) $125.29 ($18,346.24)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9160 75203 Revolution Foods, Inc. (C Corp) $14,311.58 ($4,034.66)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9161 124292 Smith, Nicole (ee) $203.24 ($3,831.42)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9162 135976 The College Board $964.80 ($2,866.62)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9163 166317 The Education Team $564.02 ($2,302.60)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9164 77402 The Phillips Academy (501c3) $318.00 ($1,984.60)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9165 192225 Thorman, Miranda (ee) $71.70 ($1,912.90)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9166 51463 Vision Service Plan - (VSP) $671.20 ($1,241.70)

Bill Payment 11/26/24 9167 193599 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services, LLC $292.16 ($949.54)

Total - Accounts Payable $205,098.95 $202,248.95 ($949.54)

Total $205,098.95 $202,248.95 ($949.54)
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Certified Public Accountants serving 
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1 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 

East Bay Innovation Academy 

Oakland, California 

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of East Bay Innovation Academy which comprise the 

statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and 

cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.   

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of East Bay Innovation Academy as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year 

then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 

independent of East Bay Innovation Academy and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 

relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about East Bay Innovation Academy’s ability to continue as 

a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 

is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 

likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 

on the financial statements.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 

Standards, we:  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

